
MEETING: Central Area Council
DATE: Monday, 8 January 2018
TIME: 2.00 pm
VENUE: Reception Room, Barnsley Town Hall

AGENDA

1.  Declaration of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests  

Minutes

2.  Minutes of the Previous Meeting of Central Area Council held on 6th November, 
2017 (Cen.08.01.2018/2)  (Pages 3 - 8)

Items for decision

3.  Procurement and Financial Update Report (Cen.08.01.2018/3)  (Pages 9 - 20)

Items for Discussion

4.  Consideration of Area Based Services Delivered Locally - Update Report 
(Cen.08.01.2018/4)  (Pages 21 - 28)

5.  Celebration and awards event (Cen.08.01.2018/5)  (Pages 29 - 32)

Ward Alliances

6.  Notes of the Ward Alliances (Cen.08.01.2018/6)  (Pages 33 - 54)
Central – held on 25th October and 22nd November, 2017
Dodworth – held on 24th October, 2017
Kingstone – held on 22nd November, 2017
Stairfoot – held on 13th November, 2017
Worsbrough – held on 19th October, 2017

7.  Report on the Use of Ward Alliance Funds (Cen.08.01.2018/7)  (Pages 55 - 58)

To: Chair and Members of Central Area Council:-

Councillors Riggs (Chair), D. Birkinshaw, P. Birkinshaw, Bruff, G. Carr, J. Carr, 
Clarke, K. Dyson, M. Dyson, W. Johnson, Mathers, Mitchell, Murray, Pourali and 
Williams

Area Council Support Officers:

Chris Arnold, Interim Head of Strategic Commissioning and Procurement
Carol Brady, Central Area Council Manager
Kate Faulkes, Head of Service, Stronger Communities
Peter Mirfin, Council Governance Officer

Public Document Pack



Please contact Peter Mirfin on 01226 773147 or email governance@barnsley.gov.uk

Thursday 21 December 2017



MEETING: Central Area Council
DATE: Monday, 6 November 2017
TIME: 2.00 pm
VENUE: Reception Room, Barnsley Town Hall

1

MINUTES 

Present Councillors Riggs (Chair), D. Birkinshaw, 
P. Birkinshaw, G. Carr, J. Carr, Clarke, W. Johnson, 
Mathers, Mitchell, Murray, Pourali and Williams.

16. Declaration of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

Councillor Williams declared a non-pecuniary interest due to his membership of the 
YMCA, in so far as minute 18 related to this.

17. Minutes of the Previous Meeting of Central Area Council held on 4th 
September, 2017 (Cen.06.11.2017/2) 

Members received the minutes from the previous meeting of Central Area Council 
held on 4th September, 2017.

With regards to the complete list of sites currently under surveillance by CCTV it was 
noted that this had not yet been received, but would be forwarded to Members once 
available.  Similarly the results of the audit of litter bins would also be forwarded once 
complete.

Members were made aware that RVS were engaging in an intergenerational event in 
Worsbrough Dale Park on 2nd December, 2017.

The Chair updated Members on discussions with the Head of Safer Barnsley, in 
relation to staff employed under the Private Sector Rented Housing Enforcement 
Service Level Agreement.  Assurances were given that officers funded by the Area 
Council worked solely within the Area, and that although the core service had not yet 
recruited a full complement of officers, a service was still provided to the Central Area 
by other members of the core team.

Members still expressed concern at how the triaging of issues was operated, and 
how work was assigned to the core, or Area Council teams.  It was suggested that 
representation from the Safer Barnsley Team be invited to give a brief presentation to 
provide clarity.

An update was given in relation to the extension of the Environmental Enforcement 
Contract, and the conditions imposed.  The Area Council Manager made Members 
aware that all bar one of the four conditions could be implemented.  The fourth 
condition related to the use of body cameras in order to record offences taking place, 
and it was noted that this could not easily be implemented due to regulations around 
surveillance.

RESOLVED:-
(i) That the minutes of the Central Area Council held on 4th September, 2017 be 

approved as a true and correct record;

Page 3

Cen.08.01.2018
[...]
dus, Members noted the significant number of events supported 
by volunteers during the summer. 31 young people had taked part, 3 of which were 
new in the quarter.  4 new adult volunteers had also been engaged.  Questions were 
asked regarding the targets for the project, and it was agreed to provide these in 
future.  Members also questioned the charges that the project levied, and it was 
noted that this was to cover expenses such as fuel, which were not covered by the 
Central Area Council contract.

The contract with the YMCA to provide youth work in Dodworth was considered.  
There had been 126 attendances within the quarter, with 18 of these being new 
attendees.  Members heard how a number of older males had been seen to 
undermine the project; however it continued to be successful delivering one session 
a week in addition to engaging with groups congregating around the library from time 
to time.

Members heard how The Youth Association – Belonging in Barnsley project was 
meeting all its milestones and targets. Within the quarter 11 new young people had 
been engaged, with 10 attending three or more sessions.   Two major projects, a 
Christmas Social Action project, and a project culminating in the climbing of 
Snowden, were planned

RESOLVED that the report be noted.

19. Consideration of Boroughwide Services Delivered Locally (Cen.06.11.2017/4) 

The report was introduced by the Area Council Manager.  Members were reminded 
of the ability of Area Councils to consider local issues relating to services other than 
those commissioned by the Area Council within their terms of reference.  To this end 
two workshop sessions had recently been held, one with officers from 
Neighbourhood Services, and another with staff from Early Help/Family Centre 
Services.

The Chair went on to speak about the workshop with Neighbourhood Services, which 
was believed to be productive and conducive to building a partnership approach 
between the service and the Area Council.  Highlighted were a number of areas of 

Page 5



4

concern such as:- the schedules for emptying litter bins; shrub maintenance; and 
how fly-tipping was dealt with. 

A number of recommendations had been arrived at, which were attached as 
appendix 3 of the report.  Members discussed the positive service delivered by 
Neighbourhood Services in removing fly-tipping quickly; however the undesired 
impact of encouraging further fly-tipping was noted and the need to consider this in 
more detail for the area acknowledged.   Members noted that the problem was 
associated with Private Sector Housing in the area, and particularly linked to HMOs.

Councillor Clarke gave feedback on the workshop held with colleagues from Early 
Help/Family Centre Services, as at appendix 4. A number of concerns had been 
raised, including why certain centres were operating under capacity.  Issues around 
the current take up of places for 2 year olds in the area were also discussed, 
however it was noted that the service was still in its infancy, and that more time may 
be required to fully judge its effectiveness.

Members noted the feedback from the workshop, and recommendations as part of 
the appendices, and the future areas for consideration.

RESOLVED:-
(i) The update regarding the role of Area Council role to consider local issues 

identified about the delivery of area-based services and borough-wide services 
provided locally, within the framework as previously agreed be noted;

(ii) The local service delivery reports for Neighbourhood Services, and Early 
Help/Family Centre Service be received and the recommendations contained 
within be endorsed;

(iii)That the future service areas for consideration be approved.

20. Procurement and Financial Update (Cen.06.11.2017/5) 

The Area Council Manager introduced the item, referring to the overview of all 
contracts, together with their timescales.

For the service to ‘Create a cleaner and greener environment in partnership with 
local people’ also known as the ‘Clean and Green Service’, Members were reminded 
of the decision to review the service in autumn 2017, in advance of the contract end 
date of March 2018.

Similarly the Home Visiting Service, and the Private Rented Housing Management 
and Enforcement Service were also scheduled to come to an end on 31st March, 
2018.  Both were also scheduled for review in autumn 2017.

With regards to the ‘Clean and Green Service’, Members acknowledged the progress 
made under the previous item, and also noted the review taking place within 
Neighbourhood Services.  It was suggested that it would be better to review the 
‘Clean and Green Service’ in light of the outcome of these pieces of work.  To avoid 
any possible breaks in service, it was suggested that the contract with Twiggs 
Grounds Maintenance be extended for a further 6 months to allow this to take place.

In relation to the Private Sector Housing Management and Enforcement Service, 
Members acknowledged that the Safer Neighbourhood Service was still in its infancy.  

Page 6



5

Also noted was the imminent appointment of Housing and Migration Officers as part 
of Barnsley’s Controlling Migration Fund.  Due to their potential impact it was 
suggested that the review be postponed, and the current service be extended for a 
further 6 months.

Members also noted that, as previously discussed, the Family Centre Service was 
still relatively new and therefore it was difficult to identify gaps for investment under 
the ‘Family Support’ priority.  Following discussion it was suggested that, in order to 
ensure families were still supported in the interim, the Homestart Home Visiting 
Service be extended for a further 6 months.

The Area Council Manager drew the attention of Members to the financial 
information, as attached in appendices 1 and 2.  It was noted that for the 2017/18 
financial year approximately £66,000 remained unallocated.  If this was to be carried 
forward to 2018/19 this would leave around £124,000 for allocation, taking into 
account likely expenditure and that already committed.  However, it was recognised 
that Members may wish to further devolve some of the Area Council budget to Ward 
Alliance Funds in the future.

RESOLVED:-
(i) that the overview of Central Area Council’s current contracts and 

timescales be noted;
(ii) that authorisation be given to the Executive Director, Communities, to 

complete necessary paperwork in order to waive the relevant contract 
procedure rules to allow the extension of the ‘Clean and Green’ contract 
with Twiggs Grounds Maintenance Ltd for six months from 1st April, 
2018 at a cost of £42,500;

(iii) That a review of the ‘Clean and Green’ Service be undertaken in 
Winter/Spring 2017/18;

(iv) That the SLA to provide a Private Rented Housing Management and 
Enforcement Service be extended for a further six months from 1st April, 
2018, at a cost of £39,000;

(v) That a review of the Private Rented Housing Management and 
Enforcement Service be undertaken in Winter/Spring 2017/18;

(vi) That the contract with Homestart to provide a Home Visiting Service be 
extended for a further six months from April, 2018 at a cost of £12,000;

(vii) That the current financial position for 2016/17 and projected 
expenditure for 2017/18-2019/20 be noted.

21. Notes of the Ward Alliances (Cen.06.11.2017/6) 

The meeting received the notes of the meetings of the Central, Dodworth, Kingstone, 
Stairfoot and Worsbrough Ward Alliances within the Central Area held in July, 
August, September and October, 2017.

Councillor Williams took the opportunity to recognise the work of the Friends of Locke 
Park. Over the summer, two major events had been organised with in excess of 
10,000 visitors at each, many from outside the borough. Over 40 charities were also 
supported.  It was acknowledged that this asset benefitted all the residents in 
Barnsley, and other wards were encouraged to contribute financially to it where 
possible.

Page 7



6

RESOLVED that the notes and feedback from the Ward Alliances be received.

22. Report on the Use of Ward Alliance Funds (Cen.06.11.2017/7) 

The report was discussed in brief.  The amounts remaining for allocation were noted, 
however it was acknowledged that a number of Ward Alliances had met since the 
publishing of the report in order and had recommended a number of applications for 
approval.

All Ward Alliances were progressing similarly in allocating their Ward Alliance Fund 
finance.

RESOLVED that the report be noted.

------------------------------------------
Chair

Page 8



1

BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

Report of Central Area Council 
Manager

Central Council Procurement and Financial Update Report

1.   Purpose of Report 

1.1 This report provides members with an up to date overview of the Central Area 
Council’s priorities, together with an update of all current contracts, contract 
extensions and associated timescales. This includes an update about staffing 
relating to the Private Rented Sector Housing Service Level Agreement.

1.2 The report also provides information about the service delivered to date by 
Barnsley YMCA to: “build emotional resilience and wellbeing in children and 
young people aged 8-14 years,” with a view to members considering 
continuation of the contract for a further 1 year period.

1.3    The report also updates members about the 4 Youth Resilience Fund Projects           
currently being delivered, and reminds members about the end dates for 
these projects.

1.4    Finally, Section 8 of the report outlines the actual financial position for 2016/17 
and the projected financial position for 2017/18 - 2019/20.

2.   Recommendations

         It is recommended that:

2.1 Members note the overview of Central Area Council’s current contracts,      
contract extensions and associated timescales. 

2.2 Within the context of Section 5 of this report, Members formally approve 
the continuation of the service provided by YMCA to “build emotional 
resilience and wellbeing in children and young people aged 8-14 years,” 
for a further one year period (1st April 2018-31st March 2019) at a cost of 
£130,000.

 
2.3   Members note the update about the 4 Youth Resilience Fund Projects           

currently being delivered, and the associated end dates for these           
projects and consider whether these should be extended for a further 8 
weeks at an approximate cost of £10,000.

2.4  Members note the current financial position for 2016/17, and the        
projected expenditure for 2017/18-2019/20, as outlined in Appendix 1           
and 2 of this report.

Central Area Council Meeting:  
8th January 2018

Page 9

Cen.08.01.2018/3



2

 3.   Priorities 2017/2018

 3.1    Table 1 below outlines the 4 Central Area Council priorities for 2017/2018 and       
the previously agreed principles of ensuring that community cohesion, social        
value and healthy and active lifestyles are promoted and embedded in all the       
work of Central Area Council. It also shows the links to the Council’s            
corporate priorities and the associated corporate outcomes that the work of 

           Central Area Council will contribute most significantly to.

Table 1: Priorities, Principles and Corporate Outcomes 2017-2020

Ensuring the following principles are promoted and embedded in all that we do:

Contributing to the Council’s Corporate Priorities and Outcomes:

OLDER 
PEOPLE

CLEAN 
AND 

GREEN

CHILDREN 
AND 

YOUNG 
PEOPLE

FAMILY 
SUPPORT

Community 
cohesion and 
integration

Healthy and active 
lifestyles

Social Value

Outcomes: 
1: Create more and better 

jobs

2: Increase skills to get more 
people working

5: Create more and better 
housing

Outcomes:
10: People volunteering and 

contributing towards stronger 
communities

11: Protecting the borough for 
future generations

Outcomes:
7: Reducing demand through 
improving access to early help

8: Children and adu
[...]

(reduced amount)

                
               39,000

(39,000)
79,000

Social isolation in 
vulnerable & older people

100,000 100,000 100,000

Homestart Private rented 
home visiting service                 21,600 12,000

Devolve to WA’s   50,000 50,000

Events/Review Docs
  

  10,000 10,000

Anticipated contract 
spend:

586,275 517,500 452,000

In year Balance 
remaining

  75,970     7,500 63,000

Family Support TBD TBD

A
PP

EN
D

IX
 2

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

Report of Central Area Council Manager

Central Area Council – Consideration of area based services delivered locally 
Update Report

1. Purpose of Report 

1.1 This report updates Members about the progress made in taking forward the 
recommendations from the recent Local Service Delivery exercises carried out 
for each of the following 2 services:

 Neighbourhood Services
 Early Help/Family Centre Services 

                     1.2     The report also suggests some service areas for future Local Service Delivery 
consideration

                     2.       Recommendations

It is recommended that:

2.1   Members note the update about the progress made in taking forward the                         
recommendations from the recent Local Service Delivery exercises 
carried out for each of the following 2 services:

 Neighbourhood Services
 Early Help/Family Centre Service

                     2.3      Members consider and agree the service areas outlined in Section 5 of                                 
the report, for future consideration by Central Area Council. 

3.      Background and Context

3.1   This report is set within the context of decisions made on the way the 
Council is structured to conduct business at Area/Ward/Neighbourhood 
levels, as agreed in the following Cabinet reports: Cab.13.2.2012/6; 

          Cab.16.1.20134/10.3; Cab.13.2.2013/9; and Cab.8.5.2013/7.1

3.2    The report builds on a series of Performance Management related           
reports that have previously been presented to, and discussed with Central            
Area Council since 2014

         

Central Area Council Meeting:  
6th November 2017

Page 21

Cen.08.01.2018/4



3.3     The following 2 “performance related” monitoring roles of Area Council’s are          
clearly outlined in the Revised Terms of Reference for Area Council’s which          
was agreed by Cabinet on Wednesday 22nd October 2014:

1. To monitor the performance of services commissioned from the 
Area Budget in relation to the Area Council’s priorities and desired 
objectives/outcomes.

2. To consider local issues identified by Members about the delivery 
of area-based services and those Borough-wide services provided 
locally, and identify issues for attention or action, including 
reference to the Overview and Scrutiny Committees where 
strategic or policy issues are raised.

 3.4   In taking forward no.2 above, an exercise to consider the local delivery of         
each of the following 2 services was completed in October 2017, with the          
associated findings and recommendations being agreed by Central Area          
Council at its meeting on 6th November 2017:

 Neighbourhood Services Report
 Early Help/Family Centre Services Report

4.     Current Situation

4.1 A list of the agreed Neighbourhood Services Local Service Delivery 
recommendations/actions with associated progress made to date, can be 
found at Appendix 1.

4.2 A list of the agreed Early Help/Family Centre Local Service Delivery 
recommendations/actions with associated progress made to date, can be 
found at Appendix 2.

5.0   Local Service Delivery Consideraton-Future Programme 

5.1 Given the recent work undertaken, and reflecting the recommendations         
previously agreed by Central Area Council, the following service areas will be         
given further Local Service Delivery consideration: 

        
 Neighbourhood Services – April 2018
 Early Help/F
[...]
Ward Alliances 
to assess potential opportunities for 
joint/integrated working.

Officer group (Community Health 
Visitor, community midwife, 
Family support manager, Family 
Centre manager) to meet in late 
January 2018 to identify a small 
number of priorities requiring a  
joint/integrated approach.

5 Provide Central Area Council members with 
information about the 2 year nursery 
entitlement and the Family Information 
Service, to enable members to promote 
these services.

Afternoon nursery session will be 
re-established in January 2018.

Info requested from Manager

6 Circulate any Early Help/Family Centre 
publicity information to members to enable 
them to promote the services available to 
the wider community.

Info requested from Manager.

Appendix 2

Page 27



7 Central Area Council is kept up to date 
about any broader strategic developments 
proposed as part of any future review of the 
Early Help/Family Centre service.

Early Help area networks 
currently being established.
Work to improve IT systems & 
integration is underway.
Review of Parenting programmes 
underway.
Work to improve Case 
Management Database is also 
underway.

8 Given there is now a full complement of 
motivated and enthusiastic staff, a further 
exercise to be carried out with the Early 
Help/Family Centre Services in 12 months 
(September 2018), to look at ongoing 
service delivery and progress regarding the 
recommendations outlined above.

Page 28



1

BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

Report of Central Area Council 
Manager

Central Area Council Awards and Celebration Evening 2018- Thursday 15th March 
2018

1. Purpose of Report
 

1.1 This report provides an update about the planning undertaken to date for the          
Central Area Council 2018 Awards and Celebration evening.

1.2 It also includes a proposed list of award categories and an associated          
process for agreeing winners in each award category.

2.  Recommendations

         It is recommended that:

2.1 Members note the update about the planning undertaken to date for the           
Central Area Council 2018 Awards and Celebration evening on Thursday           
15th March 2018.

  
2.2 Members approve the proposed list of award categories outlined in            

Section 4 of the report and the associated process for agreeing winners            
in each award category.

3.   Background and context

3.1 In order to acknowledge, celebrate, and show appreciation for the work of            
Ward Alliances, volunteers and community groups across the Central Council           
area, a Celebration and Awards Evening was held in 2016. The event was            
held in the Rigby Suite at Barnsley Metrodome with approximately 130 people            
attending.

3.2 Due to the success of the 2016 event, a bigger event with presentations/            
displays from partner organisations was held in June 2017. Over 180 people,            
made up of a range of individuals, groups and organisations from across the           
Central Council area, attended the 2017 event. 

3.3 At both previous events, and following an agreed nomination and selection           
process, awards were made in each of the following categories for each ward 

Central Area Council Meeting:  
8th January 2018

Page 29

Cen.08.01.2018/5



2

Community Contribution Award
A community group or voluntary organisation that has made a significant 
contribution to improving the local community and/or the lives of its residents.

            
             Active Volunteer Award

Someone who has given their time freely to help others. This could be 
helping people or the wider community. This might include taking part in 
environmental clean ups, organising community galas or activities, 
befriending people etc.

Environmental Group/Environmental Project Award
An environmental project or group that has contributed to and promoted the 
Love Where you Live campaign and has improved the local environment.

Youn
[...]
.14

Inclusion in Action CIC - Eat well for free at 
Nature's table

£2,150.00 £2,150.00 £15,679.14

Field Lane Crafters - resources £807.00 £14,872.14
SWA - Engagement Events Budget £2,000.00 £12,872.14
Ardsley Events Group - Hello Christmas 
2017

£250.00 £12,622.14

Flavours of Christmas - Contribution to 
budget

£150.00 £12,472.14

BNWLG - Setting up new watches in 
problematic areas

£500.00 £11,972.14

Ardsley Bowling Club - Bowling green £600.00 £11,372.14
Christ Church - Craft n Chat £294.61 £11,077.53
Aldham TARA - Christmas event £250.00 £10,827.53
St Andrews Church - Men's Pool night £660.00 £10,167.53
Rooted Youth Club - Activity & sports 
equipment provision

£218.00 £9,949.53

Ardsley RA - Community defib £1,440.00 £8,509.53
Barnsley Central BC – PVC Reinforcing £712.89 £7,796.64

The Worsbrough Ward has allocated £10,145 of its £22,180.00 2017/18 Ward Alliance 
Fund allocation, with £7,145 of this commitment charged to the Ward.

Ward Alliance Fund Project Allocation Charged 
spend

Allocation 
remaining

Worsbrough Dale Pavilion Management 
Committee – Engagement & Community 
Activities

£2,100.00 £2,100.00 £20,080.00

WWA - Engagement Fund £3,000.00 £17,080.00
Dodworth CSG - Worsbrough Junior 
Wardens

£1,770.00 £1,770.00 £15,310.00

Qtr 1 Secretary expenses £125.00 £125.00 £15,185.00
St Thomas' Wives group - Engagement of 
women to prevent isolation

£500.00 £500.00 £14,685.00

Barnsley Main Heritage Gp - Hi Vis vests £150.00 £150.00 £14,535.00
Worsbrough After school provision £2,500.00 £2,500.00 £12,035.00
Qtrs 2 & 3 Secretary expenses £250.00 £250.00 £11,785.00

Page 58


	Agenda
	2. Minutes of the Previous Meeting of Central Area Council held on 6th November, 2017 (Cen.08.01.2018/2)
	3. Procurement and Financial Update Report (Cen.08.01.2018/3)
	4. Consideration of Area Based Services Delivered Locally - Update Report (Cen.08.01.2018/4)
	5. Celebration and awards event (Cen.08.01.2018/5)
	6. Notes of the Ward Alliances (Cen.08.01.2018/6)
	7. Report on the Use of Ward Alliance Funds (Cen.08.01.2018/7)



Minutes of the meeting


MEETING: Central Area Council
DATE: Monday, 8 January 2018
TIME: 2.00 pm
VENUE: Reception Room, Barnsley Town Hall

1

MINUTES 

Present Councillors Riggs (Chair), P. Birkinshaw, Bruff, 
G. Carr, J. Carr, Clarke, W. Johnson, Pourali and 
Williams. 

23. Declaration of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

Councillor Williams declared a non pecuniary interest in minutes 25 and 26 in relation 
to discussion on YMCA in relation to his membership of the organisation.

24. Minutes of the Previous Meeting of Central Area Council held on 6th November, 
2017 (Cen.08.01.2018/2) 

The meeting received the minutes from the previous meeting of Central Area Council 
held on 6th November, 2017.

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Central Area Council held on 6th November, 
2017 be approved as a true and correct record.

25. Procurement and Financial Update Report (Cen.08.01.2018/3) 

The following officers were welcomed to the meeting:-

 YMCA – Andrea Battye and Christie McFarlane
 Exodus - Martin Sawdon and Daniel Wilkinson
 Immortals (Targeted Youth Service, BMBC) - Karen Pearson
 The Youth Association-Dmitry Fedotov, Jody Poole and Rebecca Coyne

Presentations were given on each of the services commissioned.  Each organisation 
gave an overview of their commission, the progress made and the impact seen.  
Case studies were also presented.  Questions relating to each commission were then 
invited from Members.

With regards to the YMCA contract to ‘build emotional resilience and wellbeing in 
children and young people aged 8-14 years’ questions were raised regarding the 
availability of places and which areas were at capacity.  It was noted that there was a 
waiting list in a number of the areas, but where possible the young people in question 
would be signposted to other means of support.

The balance between the size of sessions and the ability to build relationships in 
groups was noted, and that the minimum size of a group was 12 individuals.  
Members heard how retaining individuals within the programme helped to maximise 
the impact made.

Members noted that many individuals, when leaving the scheme, did engage with 
other YMCA programmes.



2

Suggestions were made to provide further detail, where possible, including the 
numbers signposted and the associated destination, where individuals were referred 
from, and demographic information such as age group and ethnicity.  A number of 
compliments on the work of the YMCA in the area were also given.

With regards to the YMCA contract to deliver youth work in the Dodworth Ward 
Members noted the focus on young males in the area, and the successes seen.  
However, the difficulty experienced in engaging older males was acknowledged.

Thanks were expressed to Exodus for their work supporting events, and questions 
asked about ensuring safeguarding in their work.  Assurances were given that junior 
leaders were appropriately supervised and adults were DBS checked.  It was noted 
that the project also provided opportunities wider than volunteering, which included 
placements for students from colleges and schools.

Members commented on the work undertaken as part of the Immortals project 
around the skate park at Hoyle Mill, with young people engaged in the lighting 
improvements and organising an event.  It was noted that BMBC was liable for health 
and safety at the site, but for any event the organisers would undertake risk 
assessments.  Those present noted the engagement of young people in Worsbrough 
Dale Park and Pavilion, and the work to try and engage more girls. 

In relation to the Youth Association project Members commented on the successful 
Christmas events, and it was noted that some of the engagement had led to wider 
involvement of parents.

Questions were raised in relation to the numbers attending, and 50 individuals had 
been engaged overall with 15 regularly attending sessions. These were from 4 
different ethnic backgrounds.  Concerns were raised around whether the project was 
promoting groups to mix across communities, rather than fostering cohesion within 
communities, but in response it was stated that young people from a variety of 
backgrounds resident in the Central Ward did engage, and that it could take time to 
build relationships and trust in order to promote engagement.

The officers attending to present were thanked for the presentations and left the 
room.

Members then discussed the services and whether they should be extended.  
Attention was then drawn to updates on other contracted services contained within 
the report related to Twiggs Grounds Maintenance, Private Sector Housing SLA, and 
Homestart Home Visiting Service.  Members acknowledged the savings made due to 
staff leaving the Private Sector Housing service, and the need to accelerate the 
review of the service.

Attention was drawn to the current financial position and the projected levels of 
finance to commission services from in future years contained within the appendix.

RESOLVED:-
(i) that the overview of Central Area Council’s contracts, contract extensions and 

associated timescales be noted;



3

(ii) that approval be given to extend the service provided by YMCA ‘to build 
emotional resilience and wellbeing in children and young people aged 8-14 
years’ for a further one year period from 1st April, 2018 at a cost of £130,000;

(iii) that the update relating to the four Youth Resilience Fund Projects currently 
being delivered be noted, and that these be extended to run for a further eight 
week period at a total cost of £10,000;

(iv) that the financial position for 2016/17 to 2019/20 including projected 
expenditure be noted.

26. Consideration of Area Based Services Delivered Locally - Update Report 
(Cen.08.01.2018/4) 

The Area Council Manager spoke to the report, previously circulated.

In reference to the exercise with Neighbourhood Services, it was remarked that the 
meeting held had been very productive.  Additional information regarding the top 20 
hotspots for flytipping was due to be provided, after which a time limited group would 
be established to further consider this.

Information on the littering hotspots had been provided to Kingdom and they would 
now prioritise these areas.  Members noted that the audit of litter bins had yet to be 
completed, but once complete this would provide the basis of a discussion with the 
service.

Members noted the updates provided related to the exercises with Neighbourhood 
Services, and Early Help/Family Centre Service and also the suggested future 
programme.

It was agreed that any suggestions for consideration of other services be forwarded 
to the Area Council Manager.

RESOLVED:-
(i) That the update regarding the progress in taking forward the recent exercises 

conducted with Neighbourhood Services, and Early Help/Family Centre Service 
be noted;

(ii) That further consideration be given to the following services:-
 Neighbourhood Services – April, 2018
 Early Help/Family Centre Service – September, 2018
 Safer Neighbourhoods Service – May, 2018

(iii) That Members forward suggestions to the Area Council Manager for future 
areas to be considered.

27. Celebration and awards event (Cen.08.01.2018/5) 

The Area Council Manager referred to the report circulated which provided an update 
on the arrangements related to the annual Central Area Council Celebration and 
Awards Event.



4

Members noted the progress made and a number of suggestions, building on 
feedback from previous years.  The timescales associated with arranging the event 
were also noted.

RESOLVED:-
(i) That the update about the planning undertaken in arranging the Central Area 

Council 2018 Awards and Celebration Evening on 15th March, 2018, be 
noted;

(ii) That the award categories and associated processes for allocating awards be 
approved.

28. Notes of the Ward Alliances (Cen.08.01.2018/6) 

The meeting received the notes of the Central, Dodworth, Stairfoot, Kingstone, and 
Worsbrough Ward Alliances within the Central Area held in October and November, 
2017.

Councillor Clarke remarked that a number of Ward Alliance Members had resigned 
from the Worsbrough Ward Alliance, and that the Alliance was working closely with 
the Community Development Officer to address this.  Councillor Clarke also 
remarked that the intergenerational event organised with Royal Voluntary Service 
had been a success.

Councillor Williams recognised the contribution of the Friends of Locke Park to the 
area and its support of charities.  Mention was made to the organisation of a Health 
event in February, and the difficulty in engaging a number of health services.

The Chair gave thanks for the contribution made by local businesses, and volunteers, 
to the Christmas events held in the Dodworth Ward.  Without their assistance at the 
events they would not have been as successful. 

RESOLVED that the notes and feedback from the Ward Alliances be received.

29. Report on the Use of Ward Alliance Funds (Cen.08.01.2018/7) 

The Area Council Manager introduced the item, referring to the report circulated.

For Central Ward Alliance, £10,340.04 of the original £20,000 allocation remained.  
For Dodworth Ward Alliance, £1,588.30 of the £20,084 starting budget was left for 
allocation.  Kingstone Ward Alliance had £6,887.60 for allocation from a starting 
budget of £22,245.  From an opening balance of £20,180 Stairfoot had £7,796.64 
remaining, and Worsbrough Ward Alliance had £11,785 from £22,180 remaining.

It was noted that since the publication of reports both Stairfoot and Central Wards 
had approved applications reducing the amount of finance remaining.

All Members were reminded of the need to ensure finance was committed and spent 
to avoid having to return this to the Area Council.

RESOLVED that the report be noted.



5

------------------------------------------
Chair


